

## ACHIEVEMENTS FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER '2008

### ⇒ Highlights of the month

#### ➤ Key developments :

- ❖ Adding to the passenger facilities at Hatia station, a tender for installation and operation of Automatic Teller Machine (ATM) at Hatia got finalized and awarded to State Bank of India for five years generating a total revenue for Rs.13,53 lakhs. It is pertinent to mention here that Hatia Station was not included under Mou held with any of the banks.
- ❖ Punitive charges amounting to Rs.59,28,354/0 raised during Nov.'08 at INWB/MURI.

### ✚ **Some of the salient achievements by the division during October '08 are as under:-**

#### ➤ Freight Performance :

- ❖ Pursuing the goal of avoiding losses due to idling of locomotives, Division has mobilized "coaching lie over" powers and could make use of 477.35 locomotive hours(electric loco) thus effecting a saving of about Rs.62,14,000.00.
- ❖ **Loading** – The monthly loading of Bauxite Coal has increased remarkably by 37.37% respectively as compared to corresponding month of the last year.
- ❖ **Electric Loco Utilisation** – An improvement of 26.77% during the month compared to corresponding month of the last year.
- ❖ Average speed on CNI-MURI and LAD- RNC sections has improved to 35.09 KMPH and 41.83 KMPH respectively. (affecting improvement of 85.56% and 21.56% in these two sections).

#### ➤ Coaching Performance :

- ❖ Coaching punctuality for the month has been 95.63% (Manually) & 78% (ICMS).
- ❖ Division has augmented 6 coaching trains by 66 extra coaches to clear the rush and 4 Special train were run to clear rush for festival out of them 1 for JYG, 2 for LTT and 1 for SHM.

#### ➤ Commercial Earnings :

- ❖ The commercial earnings during the month has jumped by 16.09% as compared to the corresponding period during 2007-08 along with 14.47% increase in the earning

from platform ticket as a result of ticket checking drives undertaken as per guideline of AGM/GRC.

- ❖ There has been 25.01% improvement in the earnings of A+B+C cases with 5.88% improvement in A+B+C cases during the ticket checking.
- ❖ The goods earning has increased by 38.41% compared to the corresponding period of last year.

#### **Other important events during the month:-**

- 08 nos. WGSCN coaches were retrofitted with 3<sup>rd</sup> berth during the month. These retrofitted coaches were sent to SRC during the month. So far, a total of 28 nos. of coaches were retrofitted at Coaching Depot, Hatia.
- 4.10 TrKms TRR(P) has been done in MURI-KSX section.
- 1 no. cracked slab has been replaced by new one on Bridge no.423 in HTE-ORGA section.
- 11700 Cum Ballast has been supply/inserted during this month with cumulative supply of 92068 Cum.
- 8 nos. unauthorized structures at HTE and 38 nos. unauthorized structures in RNC-TIS & RNC-LAD section have been dismantled.
- Joint inspection of 722 nos. Pts. & Crossings has been done, out of which 722 nos. has been attended for structural deficiencies. 94 nos. in Main Line & 60 nos. in Running Loop Lines of Pts. has been standardized with ballast cushion and cleaning of drainage so far.
- 10 Steel Girder bridge No.239UP has been converted into Flat Top.
- 2.5 Km. TFR have been completed between GRE and BRKP stations and KITA-MURI UP line.
- Distribution of 400 nos. Pamphlets (Hindi & English ) for Safety Awareness for Road users was completed during the month.
- Safety Seminars conducted at GRE station on 22/11/08 on the topic of "Rail Fracture and Weld failure".
- Transient CB tripping is reduced to 03 from 08 as compared to Nov.'07.
- Total no. of Signal failure for the month of Oct.'08 as per SFR has reduced by 9% compared to last month and this has reduced by 5.20% compared to same period last year.